
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Wednesday14th December 2011 at  
9.00 am in Room F3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday, 5 December 2011 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser / Denise Anns on (01635) 
519045 / 519486 
e-mail: mfraser@westberks.gov.uk / danns@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Wednesday, 14 December 2011 (continued) 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Adrian Edwards, Tony Linden, Mollie Lock (Vice-Chairman), 

Andrew Rowles and Quentin Webb (Chairman) 

Substitutes: Councillors David Allen, Peter Argyle, Jeff Beck and Jeff Brooks 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 6 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 20 September 2011. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   Draft Pay Policy Statement Verbal 
Report 

 Purpose: To update the Committee on the proposed plans to comply with 
Section 40 of the Localism Act, including revised TOR for the Committee. 
 

 

5.   Recognising Continuous Service for Employees Transferring from 
Academies (PC2385) 

7 - 16 

 Purpose:  To outline the Council’s policy on recognition of service in 
academies for employment purposes. 
 

 

6.   Employing Apprentices in the Council (PC2362) 17 - 28 
 Purpose:  To seek agreement for a measure to promote the employment 

of 16-18 year old apprentices in the Council. 
 

 

7.   H&S Audit Procedure  
8.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Meeting required in week commencing 19 March 2012. 

 
 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 
 
West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 

respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 



Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Wednesday, 14 December 2011 (continued) 

 
 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2011 

 
Councillors Present: Adrian Edwards, Tony Linden, Mollie Lock (Vice-Chairman), 
Andrew Rowles and Quentin Webb (Chairman) 
 

Also Present: Robert O’ Reilly (Head of HR), Moira Fraser (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: None 
 

Councillor(s) Absent:  None 
 
PART I 
 

8. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 03 June 2011 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

9. Declarations of Interest 
Councillors Quentin Webb, Tony Linden and Andrew Rowles declared an interest in 
Agenda Item 4, but reported that, as their interest was personal and not prejudicial, they 
determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter. 
 
Councillor Webb also confirmed that when this item had been discussed at previous 
Management Board meetings the members of the Personnel Committee that were 
present had left the meeting and had not taken part in any of the discussions. 

10. The Redundancy Multiplier used under the Discretionary 
Compensation Regulations (DCR) 2006 
 (Councillors Webb, Linden and Rowles declared a personal interest in Agenda item 4 by 
virtue of the fact that they were members of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
However as they could not be made redundant as described in this policy their interest 
was personal and not prejudicial. They were therefore permitted to take part in the 
debate and vote on the matter).  

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning a proposed reduction in 
the multiplier used to calculate redundancy payments in light of lessons learnt from the 
reduction in the staffing establishment during 2010/11. 

Robert O’ Reilly explained to those present what the redundancy multiplier was and also 
the reasons as to why it had been set at a factor of three when previously discussed by 
the Personnel Committee in March 2007. Mr O’Reilly noted that in considering lessons 
learnt from the redundancy exercise in 2010/11 the multiplier had emerged as an issue of 
concern due to the high cost of the exercise. 

Members had therefore asked HR to undertake a survey of other local authorities to 
establish the level of multiplier they applied to redundancy payments. A survey had also 
been undertaken by the Local Government Employers. The information collected 
suggested that the average multiplier applied was 1.86 and Members had therefore 
asked Officers to revise the existing policy regarding the multiplier. 

Agenda Item 2.

Page 1



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 20 SEPTEMBER 2011 - MINUTES 
 

Five options for the future use of the redundancy multiplier were therefore put forward 
namely: 

• Option A – reduce the multiplier to one for all employees 

• Option B – reduce the multiplier to one and a half for all employees 

• Option C – to reduce the multiplier to two for all employees 

• Option D – to retain the multiplier of three for all employees 

• Option E – to reduce the multiplier to two for all employees aged under 55 at the 
age of dismissal by reason of redundancy and to reduce the multiplier to one and 
a half for employees aged 55 and over at the date of dismissal for redundancy.  

Mr O’ Reilly explained that Option E had been put forward as the recommended option 
on the basis 
[...]
g used to establish the average multiplier was inadequate; 

the Equalities Impact Assessment attached to the report was inadequate and potentially 
unlawful; 

the Council had failed to provide the Unions with consistent staff data for them to enable 
a proper analysis of the effects of the proposal by gender and age. The staff side 
were also concerned about the unacceptable delay in receiving the information; 

 there was an inaccurate assumption in the report that there was always a ‘strain on fund’ 
cost;  

Unison’s initial legal advice suggested that, in terms of the equalities issues, there was 
gross over simplification of the situation and therefore the likelihood of legal 
challenge under equalities legislation should not be dismissed; 

the differential multiplier proposed negated the intentions of Parliament to provide a 
higher rate of compensation for older staff; 

the assertion that there was always a large jump in exit costs for employees aged 55 and 
over was wrong as this included an assumption that all those in this age bracket had 
access to a pension; 

the proposal was not comparable with neighbouring authorities with whom the Council 
would be competing for staff; 

the staff side had been given inadequate time to consult with staff and to seek legal 
advice.  

 
The Unions recognised the financial difficulties faced by the Council and had always 
worked with the Council to assist with organisational change. They felt that this proposal 
was however not acceptable. The Unions had had little time available to them to consult 
staff on the report but had had a good response which demonstrated how important this 
issue was to staff. Staff had been consulted via email due to the time constraints which 
meant that many employees in the care homes, day centres and schools for example 
could not be contacted for their opinion.  
 
Of the responses submitted (140 responses from both union and non-union members in 
three days) there was no support for Options A and B, only 1% of respondents were in 
favour of Option E and 2% were in favour of an additional option of a multiplier of 2.5. 
Mrs Culmer explained that although 63% of respondents were in favour of Option D, 50% 
of these respondents would accept Option C and 34% of respondents were in favour of 
Option C. In other words 84% of the respondents would find Option C (reduce the 
multiplier to two for all employees) acceptable as it did not include an age related 
differential. 
 
Mrs Culmer noted that Corporate Board had recommended Option C to Members and 
they would not have done so if it was not affordable. Using the examples cited in the 
report the additional costs of adopting Option C would be relatively small and would cost 
the Council less than a single legal challenge.  
 
Robert O’ Reilly explained that Management Board had considered the option of 
reducing the multiplier for those employees aged 55 and over at the date of dismissal for 

Page 3



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 20 SEPTEMBER 2011 - MINUTES 
 

redundancy from three to one but had concluded that this was too severe and had 
therefore proposed recommending a multiplier of one and a half to the Personnel 
Committee.  

The staff side felt that there were important moral and ethical issues raised by the 
proposed change and they believed that it was essential that high ethical and moral 
standards were maintained by public sector organisations.  
 
Unison asked the Personnel Committee to: 

give serious consideration to the views of staff; 

give proper consideration to the moral and ethical issues raised; 

note the strength of feeling of the Union members and the potential for this proposal to 
lower the already lowered state of staff moral at the council; 

give consideration to the expensive and damaging effect of a legal challenge for the sake 
of what was likely to be a small saving. 

 
Michelle Gordon (GMB Organiser) in addressing the Committee noted that GMB 
supported all the c
[...]
endable. 
 
In relation to schools Robert O’ Reilly explained that the policy would only be applicable 
to Local Education Authority maintained schools. The Council could recommend the 
policy to aided and foundation schools and academies but they would not have to follow 
them. Individual school’s governing bodies also had the authority to increase severance 
payments up 104 weeks pay should they wish to do so but they would have to fund the 
increase themselves.  
 
Councillor Mollie Lock felt that, given the budget situation faced by many schools, they 
were unlikely to make up the budget as suggested.  
 
Members thanked the Trade Unions for their contribution to the meeting and the Trade 
Union representatives thanked members for the opportunity to allow them to address the 
Committee. The unions reiterated their wish to work constructively with the Council as 
they had done in the past. 

Standing orders were resumed. 

Councillor Adrian Edwards queried the difference in cost to the Council should Option C 
be pursued instead of Option E. Robert O’ Reilly explained that this was difficult to 
quantify as the number of future redundancies were not known and consequently Officers 
would not know how many of the employees would be aged over and under 55 years of 
age. He explained that the maximum difference would amount to 15 weeks per individual. 

The Head of HR explained that he had discussed the issue of legal challenge with the 
Monitoring Officer that morning and he was still of the opinion that the proposal was 
lawful although there was a risk of legal challenge. 

Councillor Tony Linden stated that this was a difficult decision. The Council’s economic 
situation had to be taken into consideration hence the proposal to adopt Option E. 

Page 5



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 20 SEPTEMBER 2011 - MINUTES 
 

However he was concerned about legal challenge and the potential costs that could be 
incurred should the proposal be implemented. 

Councillor Quentin Webb stressed the need to arrive at a conclusion that was seen as 
equitable to both the employer and employees. Councillor Adrian Edwards said that the 
policy needed to be fair. He noted that an employee who was aged 55 years and 1 day 
and an employee who was 54 and 364 days would receive different payouts even if they 
had the worked at the Council for the same number of years.  The fact that they might or 
might not be in receipt of a pension from the LGPS was immaterial in his opinion. He 
therefore supported Option C. In Councillor Edwards’ opinion Option E did not feel fair. 
Councillor Mollie Lock supported Councillor Edwards’ comments and added that she 
could not see the merit in offering a multiplier of one and a half when the average applied 
by other local authorities was 1.86. Councillor Andrew Rowles felt that the application of 
a differential could create a two tier situation in the Council which he would not wish to 
see created. Councillor Tony Linden was concerned that Option E might act as a 
disincentive for employees to join the pension scheme which was in his opinion a 
retrograde step. 

The Personnel Committee therefore concluded that Option C should be adopted. 

RESOLVED that: 

1. Option C be adopted i.e. in future employees who were made redundant would 
have a multiplier of two applied to the statutory rate (using actual weekly pay).   

 
2. Employees who were aged 55 or over would be entitled to an immediate 

unreduced pension if they were members of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme.  

 
3.  employees who were in the Local Government Pension Scheme be permitted to 

ask the Council to purchase for them additional pension to the actuarial value of 
the 'extra' redundancy compensation (in excess of the statutory amount due) 
instead of paying it to them as a lump sum. 

 
4. the above revised policy  be implemented with effect from 20th October 2011. 

 

11. Date of Next Meeting 
The Committee agreed to hold the next meeting on 24 October 2011 at 10.00am. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 11.10 am) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 6



 

West Berkshire Council Management Board 17 November 2011 

Title of Report: 
Recognising Continuous Service for 
Employees Transferring From Academies  

Report to be 
considered by: 

Personnel Committee 

Date of Meeting: 14 December 2011 

Forward Plan Ref: PC2385 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To outline the Council's policy on recognition of 
service in academies for employment purposes. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To confirm the proposed approach not to recognise 
continuous service with academies for occupational 
benefits of sick pay, annual leave and maternity. 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

Local authorities have discretion over whether to 
recognise service with academies for occupational 
benefits.  The Council needs a clear statement on whether 
it will use this discretion or not so that prospective 
employees are aware of the implications.  
 

Other options considered: 
 

To recognise academy service.  Rejected because of 
potential complications, especially where academies use 
their powers to diverge from national conditions of service.  
 

Key background 
documentation: 

• Local Government Employers website advice 
• Green Book (National Joint Council conditions of 

service for local government services) 
• School Teachers' Pay and Conditions Document 
• Burgundy Book (Conditions of Service for School 

Teachers in England and Wales) 
 
The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Plan Theme: 
 CPT14 - Effective People 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Plan Priorities 
and Themes by: 
ensuring clarity for current and prospective employees about their terms and conditions of 
service. 
 
Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Anthony Stansfeld - Tel (01488) 658238 
E-mail Address: astansfeld@westberks.gov.uk 
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 

27 October 2011 

 

Agenda Item 5.

Page 7



 

West Berkshire Council Management Board 17 November 2011 

 
Contact Officer Details 
Name: Jane Milone 
Job Title: HR Manager - Policy, Information and Development 
Tel. No.: 01635 519238 
E-mail Address: jmilone@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Implications 

 

 
Policy: This decision introduces a new policy. 

Financial: n/a 

Personnel: This decision affects new staff appointed to the Council from 
academy schools. 

Legal/Procurement: n/a 

Property: n/a 

Risk Management: The risks are that employees from academy schools will be put 
off applying for posts in maintained schools.  This is mitigated by 
the fact that the proposed policy is in line with that adopted by 
neighbouring authorities. 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment: 

This policy will have no differential impact on employees with 
protected characteristics as it applies equally to all applicants. 

Corporate Board’s 
Recommendation: 

Corporate Board agreed with the proposed approach not to 
recognise continuous service with academies for 
occupational benefits of sick pay, annual leave and 
maternity. 

 
 

Page 8



 

West Berkshire Council Management Board 17 November 2011 

Executive Summary 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The Government’s programme of encouraging maintained schools to become 
academies means that schools in West Berkshire are increasingly likely to appoint 
staff (teachers and support employees) who come to them directly from academy 
schools. 

1.2 Academy employment is not service in local government for the purpose of 
entitlements to occupational schemes for sick pay, annual leave and maternity pay 
and leave.  However, the Council could choose to recognise academy service for 
this purpose when new employees transfer directly from academies. 

1.3 The Council, therefore, needs to have a clear policy on whether or not it will 
recognise employment service with academies for occup
[...]
e with academies for occupational scheme benefits so 
that prospective employees can be fully informed about the implications of 
transferring into a West Berkshire Council school, or to direct employment with the 
Council. 

1.5 Throughout this report, employment in a West Berkshire school should be taken to 
refer to community schools as well as foundation and aided schools which are 
maintained by the authority. 

2. Staff transferring to academies  

2.1 Staff who transfer to the employment of an academy as a result of a change in the 
school’s status during their employment have protected employment rights under 
TUPE. Therefore, in the immediate future when schools convert to academy status, 
teachers and support staff will retain their current contractual rights.  

2.2 This means that the statutory School Teachers' Pay and Conditions Document 
(STPCD) will be incorporated into their contracts, as will the Conditions of Service 
for School Teachers in England and Wales ('Burgundy Book') and any local 
agreements between the local authority and the recognised teacher unions. 
Similarly, whatever arrangements currently apply to school support staff - whether 
this is based on the national agreement negotiated within the National Joint Council 
for local government services (‘Green Book’) in respect of staff in community 
schools, or other local arrangements which apply to staff in foundation schools and 
voluntary aided schools - will transfer. For newly-appointed staff, however, the 
academy will be able to determine new pay and conditions arrangements. 

2.3 An employee who transfers under TUPE to an academy will have continuity of 
service preserved for redundancy entitlements. In addition, an employee who 

Page 10



 

West Berkshire Council Management Board 17 November 2011 

voluntarily goes to work for an academy (and not under TUPE) will have that period 
of employment counted as continuous service within local government under the 
Redundancy Payment
[...]
 and Stage 2 template. 
 
4. Identify next steps as appropriate: 

Stage Two required  

Owner of Stage Two assessment:  

Timescale for Stage Two assessment:  

Stage Two not required:  
 
Name:  Date:  
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT DOCUMENT 

 

Footer to be completed by Policy & Communication 
West Berkshire Council name of decision body date of meeting 

Title of Report: Employing Apprentices in the Council 
Report to be 
considered by: 

Personnel 

Date of Meeting: 14th December 2011  

Forward Plan Ref:       
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To seek agreement for a measures to promote the 
employment of 16-18 year old apprentices in the 
Council 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To approve the use of the National Minimum Wage to 
pay apprentices aged 16-18 
To presume in favour of approval of fixed-term posts 
created by services, from either temporary vacancies 
or savings/income, to employ such apprentices 
To set a target for Heads of Service to engage a 
minimum of 10 apprentices across all services 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

An increase in apprentice numbers will support the 
Council's targets with respect to NEETs, and take 
advantage of the Government's fully funded training offer. 
 

Other options considered: 
 

Budget pressure to fund a corporate scheme, including 
salaries for a specified number of posts and administratve 
support. 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

National Apprentice Service website 
CB report September 2009 on Apprentices  

 
The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the following Council Plan 
Priority(ies): 

 CPP1 – Support our communities through the economic downturn – to alleviate 
the impact on different communities and individuals who find themselves out of work 
and/or disadvantaged 

 CPP2 – Raise levels of educational achievement – improving school performance 
levels 

 CPP3 – Reduce crime and the fear of crime 
 

The proposals will also help achieve t
[...]
prentice on a one year fixed term contract.  At the end of the 
year, the vacant post would revert to its original status.  Apprentices would have the 
opportunity to apply for the permanent post alongside other internal applicants. 

2.5 Portfolio holders will be expected to monitor the implementation of a Council target 
to employ at least 10 apprentices per year. 

3. Conclusion 

3.1 Approval of a limited scheme to encourage the employment of 16-18 year olds in 
fixed-term jobs with training would support the Council’s wider objectives which 

Page 20



DRAFT DOCUMENT 

 

Footer to be completed by Policy & Communication 
West Berkshire Council name of decision body date of meeting 

include supporting the community through difficult economic times and improving 
employment prospects for care leavers.. 

Page 21



DRAFT DOCUMENT 

 

Footer to be completed by Policy & Communication 
West Berkshire Council name of decision body date of meeting 

Executive Report 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 In September 2009, Corporate Board and Management Board approved proposals 
for the Council to expand its opportunities for apprentices.  These were; 

(1) Identify all eligible existing employees who would be eligible and 
encourage them to engage in an apprenticeship. 

(2) Introduce a policy of considering all vacancies occurring up to a 
particular grade for ‘trainees’, with a generic trainee job description and 
grade. 

(3) Publicise apprenticeships across the Council by providing information, 
links and guidance for managers and employees  

(4) Work with West Berkshire Training Consortium (WBTC) on a joint bid 
for Future Jobs Fund money and, if successful, put together a plan to 
establish at least 30 new fixed term jobs across the Council for 
apprentices.  

(5) Implement the draft Work Experience Policy, and liaise with partner 
agencies to ensure that we include E2E people in the programme. 

1.2 These proposals have been implemented and the Future Jobs Fund schem
[...]

Owner of Stage Two assessment:  

Timescale for Stage Two assessment:  

Stage Two not required:  
 
Name:  Date:  

Page 27



DRAFT DOCUMENT 

 

Footer to be completed by Policy & Communication 
West Berkshire Council name of decision body date of meeting 

Appendix B 
Salary Rates for Apprentices 
 
NMW = National Minimum Wage 
 
 

Salary Rate fte annual salary @ 37 
hours a week hourly rate 

NMW apprentice during first year* £5,015.87 £2.60 
NMW age 16 £7,099.38 £3.68 
NMW age 18 £9,028.56 £4.68 
NMW age 21 £11,729.41 £6.08 
WBC scale point 4 £12,145.00 £6.30 
 
*this rate may only be paid during the first year of any apprenticeship.  After one year, the 
relevant NMW rate for the age of the individual must be paid. 

Page 28


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	5. Recognising Continuous Service for Employees Transferring from Academies (PC2385)
	6. Employing Apprentices in the Council (PC2362)



Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2011 

 
Councillors Present: Adrian Edwards, Tony Linden, Mollie Lock (Vice-Chairman) and 
Quentin Webb (Chairman) 
 

Also Present:  Robert O’Reilly, Jane Milone and Spencer Scott.   
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Andrew Rowles 
 

PART I 
 

12. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2011 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

13. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

14. Draft Pay Policy Statement 
The Committee considered a verbal report (Agenda Item 4) concerning Draft Pay Policy 
Statement. 

Jane Milone explained to those present that the implementation of the Localism Act 
required all Local Authorities to produce a pay policy statement and set up a 
‘remuneration committee’.  She went on to give the Committee further detail regarding 
this regulation and explained that the Committee was not set up at the moment and that 
details would go to full Council for the March 2012 meeting for Members to agree.   

Councillor Quentin Webb queried what the purpose of the Committee would be and Jane 
Milone answered  that it would determine the pay of ‘top staff’ and oversee the pay policy 
of the Council. 

Councillor Quentin Webb responded to say that financial matters were not currently 
within the remit of the Personnel Committee and if this was to be added to its terms of 
reference it would be a major change in its role. Councillor Adrian Edwards commented 
that if the Personnel Committee had to support this role, the membership would have to 
increase to include a finance representative. 

Robert O’Reilly advised that as yet Officers were not aware as to what other authorities 
were doing.  He went on to say that the last efficiency retirement decision was made two 
years ago and that a similar process (of Executive approving a potential payment first 
and leaving the Personnel Committee to make the actual decision) could be used for pay 
policy decisions by the ‘remuneration committee’. 

Councillor Tony Linden advised that on the general pay policy the Council had the right to 
set the annual pay award but that West Berkshire tended to follow what was happening 
to pay nationally in local government.  Currently there was a 0% increase predicted for 
next year. 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 14 DECEMBER 2011 - MINUTES 
 

Robert O’Reilly concluded that the Council needed to get Legal advice on the correct 
place for the new remuneration committee role and see what other councils were doing.  
The pay policy statement had to be produced by April 2012. 

The Personnel Committee therefore concluded to take no action until the item was 
brought back to the 19th March 2012 meeting. 

 

 

15. Recognising Continuous Service for Employees Transferring from 
Academies (PC2385) 
Robert O’Reilly introduced the report by explaining that local authorities had discretion 
over whether to recognise service with academies for occupational benefits.  This 
covered sick pay entitlement, annual leave entitlement and occupational maternity leave 
and pay.  He went on to say that no other authorities were recognising academy service 
for occupational benefits and that although there were no issues at the moment, as time 
passed the Council would need to be clear on what advice was given to schools. 
 
Jane Milone went on to explain that if an employee at, for example, Park House School 
(Academy) wanted to move to a West Berkshire School they would have to work up their 
sick and (for support staff) annual leave entitlements again. Councillor Mollie Lock said 
that Academies could set their own salaries and queried whether West Berkshire Council 
would have to take that into account if they transferred?  Robert O’Reilly explained that 
the Council would not have to. 
 
Councillor Quentin Webb asked if a teacher currently working in an Academy could stay 
on the Local Authority terms and conditions of employment?  Robert O’Reilly responded 
that they did not have an option and had to TUPE transfer to the academy.  They would 
however, transfer on their existing terms and conditions. 
 
Councillor Tony Linden asked if Legal had checked this and commented that the Council 
needed to be flexible?  Robert O’Reilly advised that Legal had been consulted via 
Corporate Board.  In his view there was no possibility of a legal challenge.  This was not 
a legal issue, more of a moral one. 
 
Councillor Quentin Webb asked if an Academy had to be transparent in the wage 
structure they applied?  Robert O’Reilly responded that the Governing Body in the school 
should monitor the wage structure in an academy. 
 
Councillor Tony Linden commented that the Council needed to treat people fairly and 
queried whether the Council should alert staff as to the consequences of these changes?  
Robert O’Reilly advised that an article would be placed in the next school newsletter and 
on the Council website. The teaching trade unions had also been informed.  Councillor 
Mollie Lock felt that as it was on the Council website it was in the public domain and 
therefore accessible by everyone. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
• Robert O’Reilly to keep the teaching unions informed, to put an article in the next 
schools newsletter and put on the information on the Council website. 

• The policy should be adopted. 

16. Employing Apprentices in the Council (PC2362) 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 14 DECEMBER 2011 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Quentin Webb asked for clarification regarding the term ‘apprentice’ and 
specifically whether the meaning in the report differed from the traditional meaning?  
Jane Milone explained that in government terminology it meant: 
‘a person who is employed but for part of that time is employed in a government 
structured one (1) year programme’.  She went on to say that promoting apprentice 
numbers would support the Council’s targets and would take advantage of the 
Government’s fully funded training offer.  This report was specifically for 16 – 18 year 
olds and for Looked After Children (LAC). 
 
Councillor Quentin Webb asked what the end result for the person would be? 
Jane Milone explained that they would leave with one (1) years work experience and a 
recognised qualification.  Councillor Quentin Webb asked if a level for failure had been 
set?  Jane Milone advised that the person could fail and that they were trying to set the 
pass level at a GCSE pass level. 
 
Councillor Mollie Lock drew attention to paragraph 2.3 (1) where the phraseology could 
be interpreted as using the person as a cheap stop gap and went on to say that this was 
not right.  Jane Milone advised that this was a sensitive issue with the trade unions and 
explained the funding source for the posts.  The vacancy was a source of money not that 
the apprentice would cover the work of the vacant post. 
 
Councillor Tony Linden commented on the minimum target of ten (10) posts per Head of 
Service.  Robert O’Reilly explained that it was not ten (10) per service area, but ten (10) 
across all service areas.  Councillor Quentin Webb said that as it mentioned ‘at least ten 
(10) per year’ did the Council not need to set a maximum number as well?  Robert 
O’Reilly said that there was no benefit in setting a maximum number and therefore no 
maximum number had been set. 
 
Councillor Mollie Lock asked if the age group of 16 – 18 years of age was the age group 
that the Council would be adhering to in the future?  Robert O’Reilly advised that this 
would be continuously reviewed. 
 
Councillor Mollie Lock asked if priority would be given to Looked after Children and 
Officers confirmed that it would be.  Councillor Quentin Webb asked if there was going to 
be a formal training scheme?  Jane Milone explained that the Council would be working 
with a training organisation and formal training would be provided.   
 
Councillor Quentin Webb asked who would manage and monitor the scheme? Jane 
Milone advised that the training organisation would manage the scheme with the relevant 
Head of Service providing the monitoring.  Councillor Quentin Webb asked if the 
apprentices would work across the service areas therefore covering a wide range of jobs.  
Robert O’Reilly said that this had not been thought about, but that Human Resources 
could arrange to get the apprentices together on a regular basis (quarterly) and discuss 
progress and any issues they might have. 
 
Councillor Tony Linden raised the issue of confidentiality and shared services and this 
would be covered.  Robert O’Reilly said that the induction process would cover this just 
as it covered any new employee. 
 
Councillor Adrian Edwards commented on the small amounts of money that the 
apprentices could earn and the distances they might have to travel to take up these 
apprenticeships.  He therefore queried whether services could look at providing travel 
costs?  Robert O’Reilly advised that services could pay an additional hourly rate if 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 14 DECEMBER 2011 - MINUTES 
 

necessary but the Council did not pay home to work expenses because of the tax 
implications. 
 
Councillor Tony Linden asked if CRB checks would have to be done on employees 
working with the apprentices because the apprentices would be under 18?  Jane Milone 
advised that she would check to see if they were needed. 
 
The Personnel Committee supported the recommendation with the following provisos: 
 
• Human Resources to organise quarterly meetings with all apprentices together to 
discuss progress and deal with any issues. 

• A progress report on how things are going to be brought back to the Personnel 
Committee in six months by Human Resources. 

 

17. H&S Audit Procedure 
Spencer Scott introduced the item by explaining that although the process they followed 
had not changed, it had not been formally captured in a document. 
 
As the document had not been circulated either prior to this meeting or at the meeting it 
was agreed that this item be brought back to the next Personnel Committee meeting in 
March 2012. 
 
The Chairman of the Personnel Committee requested that Spencer Scott emailed a copy 
of the document to all Members and that Member’s respond to him by the 16 January 
2012.  If issues were raised by Members then the document would be brought back to 
the March 2012 meeting.  In the event of no issues being raised or responses not 
received the Chairman of the Personnel Committee would make a decision and notify 
everyone accordingly. 

18. Date of Next Meeting 
The Committee agreed to hold the next meeting on Monday 19th March  9.00am in Room 
F3, 1st Floor, Market Street, Newbury. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 9.00 am and closed at 10.15 am) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


